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I September 3, 1963 COI-:11ISSICNEHS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR l-1EETL'JG 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.}f., all members present, Ge?rge R. Salisbury, Jr., chainnan. 

The minutes of me 0 tings held Augu~t 6, 7, 9, and 23, 1963 were read and approved. I - ~ . 
I MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The f'ollowing bills were audited and ?P;·roved 

for payment. 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
R. G. Engstrom· 
¥.ary Bradford 

· Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
La Verne Ziler 
Joel Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 

R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 
C. W. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Gene Cobb 
Paul Fultz 
Byron Knowles 
Robert Korkow 

Frank McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Roy Sims 
Norman H. Blake 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
John Crow 
S. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 

Nargaret Whitehead 
Allen W. Mace 
Tad E. Hobbs 
Robert D. Moore 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth Cables 
Nary C. Engstrom 
O. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 

Carl Anderson 
Roy L. Bedford 
Dale Brawley 
George F. Buckendorf 
Frank S. Ganaway 
Robert J • .f'izgerald 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Fred 11. Keeney 
Robert Korkow 

Theodore Lindi 
James w. Lucas 
Edward HcAtee 
Buster ¥.akinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
Carbon County Credit Exchange 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank R. Tatum 
Judith .Anne Engstrom 

Betty l'-~cGinness 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Acme Sanitary Supply Co. 
Allen Business Machines Co. 
National Cash Register Co. 
Official i'lobile Home Market Report 
Chevron Oil Services 
Continental Oil Co. 

International Business ¥;a.chines Co. 
Phillips Petroleum Company 

Electric Service 
County Clerk - Salary 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. C1erk 
Salary - County Treasurer 
Salary~ Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - ~ep. Co. Treasurer 

Salary - County Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Field Dep.- Assessor 
Salary - County Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 

Salary - Dep. ~heriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Sheriff 
Salary· ~ County Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 
Salary - County Supt. of Schools 
Salary - Dep. Co. Supt. of Schools 

Salary - Assisting Co. Sup't. . 
Salary - County Surveyor - Rent & Y.il. 
Salal""J - Assist. Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Assisting Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Salary - Assisting Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Justice P~ace 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - Assisting CH Custodian 

R & B Dept. f Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - labor 
R & B Dept. - labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept~ - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - L:ibor 
R & B Dept. - Foreman 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Assignment - Joe Mascarenas 
R & B Dept. - Shop Foreman 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Election Official 

Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse 
Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Treasurer - Supplies 
Treasurer - Repairs 
Various - .Maintenance 
Treas. - Supplies 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 

Sheriff' - 11aint & Repairs 
Sheriff - Car E:xrense 

$159.JO 
C 429.99 
350.94 
253.10 
265.ll 
262. 23 
291.45 
437.6J 
J42.19 
278.03 

449.74 
JJJ.27 
251.88 
324.71 
4.54.30 
37.5.42 
J04. 71 
117 • .56 

72.28 
72.28 

J04. 71 
.316.22 

24.09 
274.71 
22.5.33 
4J2.77 
37.5.71 
223.02 
419.14 
J0.5.18 

37.62 
54J • .52 
190.60 
160.6.5 
424.12 
JJ4.24 

82.09 
173.89 
J47. 79 
248.75 

311.24 
Jll.45 
,301.4.5 
321.24 
J02.84 
J41.24 
J41.24 
321.24 
JJl.24 
4J.5 • .58 

291.45 
291.45 
JOl.45 
321.24 
J46.04 

25.00 
37.5.93 
39.19 

321.34 
213.21 

299.,59 
168.66 

6.37 
32 • .50 

339.00 
10.00 
21.19 

62.91 

18.69 
2.89 
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Texaco, Inc. 
Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
Alice J. Nichols 
C. L. Bates 
George W. Brox 
Arrow Tree Service 
Johnson Service Co. 
Zep ManufacturiJ1g Co. 
Rawlins Insurers Association 
Continental Oil Company 

J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Lefforge Motor Co. 
le Roy's Oil Co. 
Platte Valley Service 
Tropical Paint Co. 
U.S. Welding & Supply 
.rtoger M. Lange 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 
Mountain : States Telephone Co. 

Laurie J. Hays 
R. G. Engstrom 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 
Continental Divide Aviation, Inc.· 
Paul R. Fultz 
Frank YicDonald 
C. W. Ogburn 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oi1 
The Mills Co. · 

Marie Backstrom 
11a.ry Aydelott 
Hiway Alignment Shop 
Donna J. Connor 
State Dept. of F.ducation 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Niland 
John Orton 
R. A. i-lakala 
George ~delott 

Harry S. Cashman 
Office of Co. Agent 
Joan L. · Foss 
Dick 1-iiser 
Bruce Richardson 
}!aberry's Glass Shop 
Frank a. Meyers 
Gilbert Blumenthal . 
F. B. Gronberg 
Mildred Jesmer 

Kels Nickell 
LeRoy Cruz 
C. W. Ogburn 
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System 
Berges Jewelry 
Eddie's Pllllllbing & Heating 
Avon's Cafe 
A. B. Cornwell 
lJixon Garage 
Minter Mercantile Co. 

Stan's 
Michael Todd & Co. 
Reuter Oil Co. 
Troxell Chevrolet Co. 
Utah l!ining Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Yampa Valley Electric Association, 
Donalds. Johnson 
Ralph W. J 0 ns 
Nursing Advisory Service 
Sandra Rafter 

Ryoming Girls' School 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Ohio National Life Ins. 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 
Bush Motor Service 
Wyo. workmen's Comp. Dept. 

Workman' s Printing 
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
:·Joel-lf. : Hays 
Workman's Printing 
Carbon Co. Treasurer 

Car Expense - Sherif£ 
Surveyor - Supplies 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Dist. Court - Attorney 
Court House Depreciation 
CH & Jail - }1aint. 
CH J Jail - Maint. 
CH & Jail Supplies 
Insurance - CH 
R & B ~ept - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept.- Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept~ - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - ¾pplies 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
Water Commissioner - Sal. & Mil• 
Water Commissioner - Sal. & Mil. 
Printing & Publishing 
Various - Telephone Service 

Salary - Assisting Co. Assessor 
Co. Clerk - Mil & Supplies 
State Radio 
Sherirf - Mileage 
Sheriff - Exp. of Dep. 
Sheriff - Mil. of Dep. 
Sheriff - Hil & Exp of Sheriff 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff~ Car Expense 
Attorney - Supplies 

Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Sheriff & R & B - Repairs 
Co. Supt. - Mil and Exp. 
Co. Supt. - Supplies 
Co. CoMmissioners - Mil & Exp. & Sal. 
Co. Commissioners - Mil & Exp. & Sal. 
Co. Co~~issioners - Mil & Exp. & Sal. 
Assessor - Mil & Exp 

.Sheri.ff - Mil & Exp. of Undersherifr 

Coroner - Rent & Fees 
Postage - Freight & Supplies 
Mileage-&'Expense - Demonstration Agent6 
Mileage & Expense - Co. Agent 
Mileage & Expense - Assist. Agent 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Supplies 
JP - Salary & Rent 
JP - Rent - Fees - Mil. 
JP - Rent 

JP - Rent 
CH & Jail - Part-time Janitor 
Board of Prisoners 
Drayage 
Court H0 use Depreciation 
Maint. & Repairs 
Meals - Co. Surveyor & R & B Dept. 
H & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

•• D & B ept. Tires 
~ & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
•• & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. - Meals 
R & B Dept. ~ Repairs & Parts 

Inc. R & B Dept. - Electric Service 
Water Comm. - Salary - Mil. & Exp. 
Water Comm. - Sal. - Mil. & Exp. 
Co. Health Nurse - Supplies 
Mil & Exp of Co. Health Nurse 

State Institutions 
Grcup Health Insurance 
Group Life Ins. 
Teacher's Retirement 
Sheriff - Repairs & ?arts 
Compensation - Peace Officers 

County Clerk - Supplies 
Various - Postage · 
Mileage & Expense - Treasurer 
Treasurer - Supplies 
Various~ Assignments 

377 · ~ 

$ 5.78 
5.90 

225.33 
50.00 

114.54 
80.00 

367.35 
22.45 

172.23 
329.18 

297.12 
1J.9J 

156.00 
5.70 

1168.75 
22.67 

J96.J2 
229.78 
14~40 

492.7J 

184.08 
28.00 

150.00 
140.20 
15.25 
18.20 
56.80 
4o.22 
14.93 
24.82 

180.17 
37.95 
71.15 

.52.80 
16.00 

181.1.5 
14{).41 

25.26 
20.00 
J?.42 

Jo.oo 
6.10 

110.56 
Jl2.·62 
217.90 
12.02 
3.25 

112.J6 
12. 00 

20.00 

20.00 
109.32 
625.00 
10.00 
1.5.34 

176.65 
152.6.5 
4J.38 
16.94 
97.63 

Jl.98 
562.94 
246.oo 
119.99 
30.00 

135. 70 
7.00 

307.42 
411.Jl 

2.00 
66.JO 

Jl.OO 
209.88 
55.30 
19.50 
45.86 
41.2.5 

72.84 
500.00 

27.80 
48.80 

294.oo 
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Franks. Conaway 
Sweetwater Counseling Service 
Norman Blake 
Northern Gas Co~pany 
Cooper's l..onoco 
Earl I s Standard 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Platte Valley Service 

Donald S. Johnson 
Roger .M. Lange 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Wyoming Worlanen 1 s ~amp. 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 

JP - Salary & Rent 
Mental Health 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Gas Service 
... ~ & B Dept. Gas & Oil 
Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. 
R & .B Dept. 

Gas & oil 
Gas & Oil 

Water Comm. Sal. & Mil for August 
Water Comm. Sal & ¥.i.il for August 
Varicus - Supplies 
Comp. - R & Band Janitors 
Withholding Tax for Aug. 
Social Security for Aug. 

adjourne~ until.the following.day. 

ATI'EST ! -1.~~~'!.L.LJ::.Jµ.;.£J.::t::a:;l;t:lll'ourity Clerk 
. 

lseptem~er 4, resumed it session John Niland, chairman 

SCHOOL TREASURERS BONDS: as follows were approved by the ~oard. 

Leeland Thomas Grieve, treasurer of 

STATE "OF WYOHING 

· COUNTY OF CARBON 

Eugene V. Long, 
Albert D. Johnson 
Daniel L. Kinnaman 
Paul Hilliard 
Patsy H. Gray 
Elsie Condict 
James H. Hadeen 

) 
) ss. 
) 

TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY cm11ISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING: 

II 

II 

ti 

II 

" 
n 

II 

School Dist. 
II II 

II II 

II 1111 

" " 
II II 

' " " 
II n 

No. 1, Savery, Wyo. 
No. 2, Hanna, Wyo. 
No. 5, Elk Mountain, Wyo. 
No. 3, Rawlins, Wyo. 
No. 10, Saratoga, Wyo. 
No. 18, Encampment, Wyo. 
No. 22, Saratoga, Wyo •. 
No. 24, }:a.Fadden, Wyo. 

112.39 
4JJ.21 

11.42 
19.60 

6.65 
75.2.5 

304.95 
2 • .50 

17.5.11 
J46.52 

8J.64 
J6.88 

283.5.05 
846.76 

$2.5000.00 
2000.00 

10000.00 
50000.00 
20000.00 
12000.00 
4000.00 

20000.00 

NOTlCE AND CALL OF 

REGULAR MEETING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, and the 
County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming, direct that a regular meeting of the Board of County. Commissioners of 
Carbon County will be held at Rawlins, Wyoming, being the regular meeting place of said Board, at. 2:00 o'clock 
f. M.,· on W~dnesday , the 4th day of September , 196J. The object of said meeting is to 
consider proposed matters pertaining to the issuance of highway viaduct bonds of the City of Rawlins, Wyoming, 
and fo~ the transaction of such other business incidental to the forego~-~ ma o e before said meeting • 

. " 
• SEAL 

Chairm 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND 
CONSENT TO BEGtJLAR MEETING 

We, the undersigned members of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbcn, State of 
Wyoming, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoin~ notice of a regular meeting,_and we hereby waive any and 
all irregularities, if any, in such notice and in the manner of service thereof upon us, and consent and agree 
to the holding of such regular meeting at the time and place specified in said notice, and to the transaction 
of any-and all business which may come before such mee~ing. 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss. 

COUh~Y OF CARBCN ) 

Board of County Commissioners 
· Carbon County, Wyoming 

A regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, was held at 
the hour of 2: 00 o I clock f.M., on Wednesday , the 4th day of September 196J, pursuant to 
due notice and call. 

The Chairman called the meeting to order and upon roll call the following were found to be present: 
Present: Chainnan Pro tem: __ , .... Ia .... b .... o ......... N .... 11 ... J ... c:1...,n....,rl.__ ________ _ 

Other Co,,Llllissioners: John Orton 
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September 4, 1963 

t 
Absent: George R Sa J i sbJJry, ,Ir 

constituting all the members of the Board. 
There were also present: 

County Clerk: R. G. En~strom 

County Attorney: __ J_o_hn __ C_r_o_w ___________ _ 

The following proceedings, among others, were had and taken: 

Thereupon, Commissioner John Orton introduced and moved the adoption of the following 
resolution, which was thereupcn read in full and is as follows: 

R E S O L U T I O N 

vf.-IB:1.ZAS, the City Clerk of the City of Rawlins, in the County of Carbon and the State of Wyoming, 
has transmitted a certified copy of an ordinance adopted and approved by the City Council of the City of Rawlina, 
on the 24 day of June , 1963, to the County Clerk for the Board cf County Commissioners of Carbori County; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Co~.missioners has determined, and does hereby determine, that it is 
necessary and for the best interest of the City of Rawlins, and the County, and its inhabitants, that a high­
way viaduct be established and constructed within the corporate limits of such City, and that a bonded indebted­
ness be contracted for that purpose in the amount of $80,000.00 or so much tr.ereof as .rr.ay be necessary. 

NCW ThEREFORE, BE IT .RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY CONMISSIO}iERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOHING: 

Section 1. All action heretofore taken by the City Council of the City of Rawlins, the officers 
thereof, and the officers of Carbon County, directed.to.re.rd submitting the question of issuing the negotiable, 
coupon general obligation bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of $80,000.00, or so much there­
of as may be necessary for the purpose cf establishing and constructing a highway viaduct within the corporate 
limits of the City, be, and the same hereby is, ratified, approved and confirmed, including, without limiting 
the generality of the foregoing, the adoption by the City Coun~il of an ordinance effecting such action on 
the 24 day of June , 1963, and all other action taken pursuant thereto. 

Section 2. That the County Clerk shall give notice of the action hereby taken by transmitting to the 
Clerk of the City of Rawlins, Wyoming, for said City Council, a certified copy of this resolution. 

Section J. The officers of the County of Carbon be, and they here~• are, auttorized and directed to 
take all action necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this resolution and Ordinance No.100 , 
Series 1963, passed and adopted on the 24 day of June, 196J by the City Council of the City of Rawlins, Wyoming~ 

Section 4. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict ~~th this resolution are hereby repealed.· 

Section 5. If any section, paragraph, clause or provisicn of this resolution shall for any reason 
be held to be invalid or unenforceable, tr.e invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause 
or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this resolution. 

Section 6. By reason of the fact that said City is no~ properly or adequately supplied with highway 
viaduct facilities, it is hereby declared that an emergency exists, that this resolution is necessary to the 
imr.lediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and that it shall be in full force and effect 
immediately after its adoption and approval. 

Secticn 7. This resolution shall be entered on record in the minute book of the Board of County 
~ommissicners, and the County Clerk is authorized and directed to carry out the provisions thereof. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this -2t_ day of September 

(SEAL) 

Attest: 

196J. 

of ounty Commissioners 
County, Wyoming 

It was . then moved by Commissioner John Orton and seconded by Commissioner John Niland tr.at all 
rules of this Commission which might prevent, unless suspended, the final passage and adoption of this re­
solution at this meeting be, and they hereby are, suspended for the purpose of permitting the final passage 
and adoption of this resolution at this meeting. 

The question being upon the adoption of said motion and the suspension of the -. rules, the roll was 
called with the following results: 

Those V~ting Aye: __ J~o~h~n;.;....;l~~i~l~a~n~d=-------­

Jor.n Ortcn 

Those Voting l{ay: None 

A majority of the Board of County Commissioners having voted in favor of the motion, the Chairman 
declared the motion carried, and the rules suspended. 
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1September 4, 1963 

Member John Niland seccnded the motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution, and the same, 
on being put to a vote, was adopted by the affinnative vote of all members present, the vote being as follows: 

Those Voting Aye: Jchn Niland 
.. 

-Jol:i~ Orton 

\ 
Those Voting Nay: None 

A majority of the members of the Board of County Commissior.ers having voted in favor of the motion, the 
Chairman declared the motion carried and the resolution duly passed and adopted. 

On motion duly made, seconded and adopted, it was ordered that the resolution be approved and authenti­
cated oy the signatures of the Chairman of the Board of County COfllillissioners and the County Clerk of Carbon 

.qounty, and recorded in the records of the Board of County ,Commissicner~ of this 6ounty, and that a duly certified 
1copy of the resolution shall be transmitted by the County ~lerk to the ~lerk of the City of Rawlins, "yarning, for 
the City Council ttereof. 

There being no further bus~ness, upon motion,duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, the Board 
· adjourned. 

County ~ommissioners 

(SEAL) 

.Att~st: 

County lerk 

!
STATE OF WYOM:::Nq )) 

ss. 

I ~L'NTY ~F :~N R. ) G. ENGSTROM 
, the duly chosen, acting and qualified County Clerk of the County of 

Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages numbered 35 to 39, both inclusive, are a 
;full, _true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissicners of the County, 
1 taken at a regular meeting thereof held on the 1._ day of September , 1963, ccnvening at the hour of 2: 00 
o'clock f. M., so far as said minutes relate to a resolution, a copy of wtich is therein set f-0rth; that said l1cop,J of said resolution contained in said minutes i -s a full, true and correct copy of the original of said re..: 
sclutipn as passed by the Board qf County Commissioners at said meeting; that said original resolution has been 

1:ru11y authenticated by the signatures of the Chainnan of the Board of County Commissioners crnd myself ·as Clerk of 
said County, ~d signed and approved by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, and made·a part of the 

I 
records of the Board of County Commissioners. ~ . . 

I further certify that _2_members of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County were present 
at said meeting, and that all members of said Board voted on the passage of said resolution, as in said minutes 

1set forth. 

1196). 
IN WI_TNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of tr.is County this ..!!:__ day ,of Seftember, 

Countj/clerk 

(SEAL) 


